

Product Terms of Sale

IMPORTANT – READ CAREFULLY: USE OF CELL SIGNALING TECHNOLOGY EUROPE, B.V. (“CST”) PRODUCTS IS SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT BELOW. BY PURCHASING CST PRODUCTS YOU ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT WITH CST. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, CANCEL YOUR ORDER AND RETURN THE PRODUCT UNOPENED AND UNUSED AS DIRECTED BELOW TO CANCEL YOUR INVOICE OR RECEIVE A FULL REFUND.

1. Agreement. These are the standard terms and conditions (“**Terms**”) under which Cell Signaling Technology Europe, B.V. (“**CST**”) sells and otherwise transfers (i) CST off-the-shelf catalog products (“**Catalog Product**”), (ii) products manufactured according to Customer’s specifications, including bulk and custom formulation (“**Custom Product**”); (iii) instruments (including components thereof) for life science research (“**Instruments**”); and (iv) SoftGenetics® third party software offered by CST (“**SoftGenetics Software**”). Catalog Product, Custom Product, Instruments, and SoftGenetics Software are collectively referred to as “**Product**” unless otherwise specified. “**Instrument Software**” means any and all firmware programs and associated files that are incorporated, embedded or otherwise provided by CST with the Instruments; any and all software programs or applications and associated files provided that are incorporated, embedded or otherwise provided by CST with the Instruments; all modified versions of and upgrades or improvements to such programs provided by CST (such as those provided via web-based updates); and all copies of such programs and files. “**Documentation**” means the documentation provided by CST in connection with the Instruments and/or Instrument Software. These Terms apply to any person or entity purchasing or otherwise receiving Product directly or indirectly from CST, a CST affiliate or a CST distributor, and any person or entity using Product (“**Customer**”). These Terms apply to any order for Product regardless of the mode of ordering (e.g., Internet, electronic, e-mail, telephone, facsimile) employed to effect purchase or transfer of Product (“**Order**”). The sole exception to the applicability of these Terms is the existence of an Inter-Company Agreement (as set out in Section 2) at the time an Order is received for Product covered by the Inter-Company Agreement.

Some of CST’s Products are subject to third party intellectual property licenses, software licenses, or other contract terms that Customer will not find here (“**Supplementary Terms**”). If such Supplementary Terms exist for Product being purchased, they will be found in a product insert or written agreement that accompanies or is associated with the Product. Supplementary Terms for SoftGenetics Software are found in click-wrap agreements associated with the SoftGenetics Software, copies of which are attached hereto as Appendix B-1 and Appendix B-2. Supplementary Terms flow down to any end-user and apply in the case of authorized or unauthorized use of Product by Customer or any other end-user. If Customer is uncertain if any Supplementary Terms exist for Product, Customer should contact CST’s Customer Service as provided at customerservice.eu@cellsignal.com.

Customer’s placement of an Order for Product is Customer’s agreement to be bound by these Terms and any Supplementary Terms. An Order accepted by CST (excluding any additional, different or conflicting terms other than Product identification, quantity and Custom Specifications), these Terms, and any Supplementary Terms are collectively referred to herein as an “**Agreement**”.

2. Exclusive Terms of Sale and Transfer. Unless there is an Inter-Company Agreement in force, an Agreement represents the entire agreement between Customer and CST with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and replaces any previous course of dealing, course of performance or trade usage, and any previous agreements between Customer and CST (whether written or oral), regarding such subject matter; provided however that if CST and Customer have a previous agreement governing any confidential information (a

“**Confidential Disclosure Agreement**”), such Confidential Disclosure Agreement will remain in full force and effect solely with respect to the confidential information disclosed thereunder prior to the Order date. Any additional, different or conflicting terms that Customer may provide or appearing in or referenced in Customer’s Order or other purchase or confirming document, whether or not such would materially alter any Agreement, are material alterations which CST expressly objects, and are not terms of any Agreement to which CST is bound. CST reserves the right to change these Terms at any time. Any change to these Terms will not apply to an Agreement for any Order CST received before the change is in effect. The most recent revision date can be found at the end of these Terms.

CST in its sole discretion may from time-to-time enter into a separately negotiated written agreement executed by a duly authorized representative of CST for the supply of certain Product with terms different or in addition to these Terms (“**Inter-Company Agreement**”). The terms of any Inter-Company Agreement only apply to Orders as of the effective date of the Inter-Company Agreement and only apply to Orders of Product covered by the Inter-Company Agreement.

3. Ordering. CST provides several methods for submitting Orders for Product: Internet, electronic, e-mail, facsimile and telephone. For specific information on how to place an order, please visit CST online at <http://www.cellsignal.com/about/orderInformation.jsp> or <https://www.bioke.com/>. An Order shall set forth identification and quantity of the desired Product(s) and Custom Specifications for Custom Product requests. Customer must provide complete and accurate contact and billing information. Failure to provide complete and accurate contact and billing information constitutes a breach of these Terms, and may result in Order processing delays or Order cancellation. Customer’s order for and purchase of Product is expressly conditioned on Customer's agreement to these Terms and any Supplementary Terms. All Orders are subject to CST’s acceptance in accordance with Section 5. Written confirmation of an Internet, electronic, e-mail, facsimile or telephone Order is not required. If confirmation of an Order is sent by Customer, it must be prominently marked “CONFIRMING ORDER, DO NOT DUPLICATE”.

4. Order Cancellation. Customer may not cancel or change an Order once the Order has been packaged except on a case-by-case basis with written acknowledgment by CST and, in any case, Customer may not cancel or change an Order after shipment of Product. Orders that are not cancellable may be eligible for return according to Section 12. Custom Product Orders are not eligible for cancellation after twenty four (24) hours from CST’s receipt of an Order.

5. Order Acceptance. All Orders are subject to acceptance by CST either in writing or by shipping Product. CST may accept any Order in whole or in part. CST reserves the right to refuse or cancel an Order for any reason including limitations on quantities available, inaccuracies in ordering or billing information, errors in Product or pricing information, or any other potential problem identified by CST. CST will contact Customer if any portion or all of an Order is canceled or if additional information is required to accept the Order; on the condition that Customer has provided e-mail contact information at the time of Order. All Orders are accepted on the condition that any additional, different or conflicting terms, whether or not such would materially alter any Agreement, appearing in or referenced in Customer’s Order or other purchase or confirming document are material alterations, are expressly objected to by CST and are not terms of any Agreement to which CST is bound.

6. Shipping and Delivery. Shipments are made in accordance with CST’s standard commercial practices via a common carrier selected by CST. CST shall not assume any liability in connection with the shipment nor will the carrier be construed to be an agent of CST. All shipments are subject to availability and partial shipments are permissible. Shipment schedules are approximate and CST will use commercially reasonable efforts to complete shipments as indicated. CST may suspend or delay shipment or cancel an Order at any time pending receipt of adequate assurances of Customer’s ability to pay, including full or partial prepayment or payment of any

outstanding amounts owed. CST shall not be liable for any damages or penalties for delay in shipment or delivery, cancellation of an Order, or for failure to give notice of delay or cancellation for any reason.

All Products are delivered (i) FCA for shipments within the European Union and (ii) CPT for shipments outside of the European Union, except that for shipments directly to end users, Products are delivered DPU (Incoterms 2020). Customer shall pay or reimburse CST for all transportation, freight, insurance, loading, packaging and handling charges (“**Delivery Charges**”); sales, use, excise, import, privilege or any similar tax or duty levied by any government (“**Taxes**”); and storage and all other charges applicable to shipment and delivery of the Product. Partial deliveries are permissible. Customer’s rejection of any Product does not shift the risk of loss until the Product is returned to CST pursuant to Section 12.

7. Title. Title to Product (excluding title to any SoftGenetics Software or Instrument Software which will remain with CST or its licensors) transfers to Customer upon CST’s placement of the Product with the carrier, subject to payment in full and the limitations provided in these Terms and any Agreement.

8. Price. The price of Catalog Product is CST’s price list for the respective European country in effect on the date the Order is received, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by CST. Custom Product and Instruments are priced by quotation. All prices are subject to change without notice. Prices of Product do not include Delivery Charges, Taxes, or storage fees and all other charges applicable to shipment and delivery of applicable to the Product. These charges will be added to Customer’s invoice.

9. Tax. Sales tax will be added when shipping to jurisdictions where CST is responsible for collecting sales tax unless the receiving party has valid exempt information on file with CST. Customer is solely responsible for any other applicable Taxes and agrees to indemnify CST for any such Tax if not properly paid by Customer. Customer is responsible for confirming and providing any applicable valid exemption documents. Customer must contact CST to correct or update its account information and to note any updates to this effect on applicable Orders.

10. Payment. Customer shall pay for all Product ordered by Customer pursuant to an Order accepted by CST. Customer shall pay the prices specified in the applicable invoice. Payment is due upon placement of an Order and payable no later than 30 days after the date of invoice (or such other period as may agreed by the parties in writing). Payment must be made in euros, except that payments from Customers in the United Kingdom may be made in British Pounds. Customer will only be charged for Product shipped. Product placed on back order will be charged when shipped. If Customer is late in making payment, CST may, without affecting any other rights or remedies, suspend shipment, cancel Orders, reject future Orders, and/or charge interest as a late payment fee. Interest accrues from the due date until paid, at the rate of one and a half percent (1.5%) per month (18% per year) or such lesser amount as is the maximum rate of interest allowed by law. Customer shall pay any and all reasonable costs, including attorneys’ fees, incurred by CST in collecting any delinquent balance. Parties hereby explicitly exclude section 6:92 of the Dutch Civil Code.

11. Inspection. Within ten (10) days after Customer’s receipt of a Product shipment (other than an Instrument shipment, which is covered under Section 21 below), Customer shall inspect the shipment for condition (other than Non-conforming Product provided in Section 12), quantity and identity of the shipped Product. A Product shipment that is non-conforming based upon the visible condition upon delivery, quantity or identity of Product received, or duplicate shipments due to incorrectly marked confirming documents (“**Non-conforming Shipment**”) may be eligible for return in accordance with Section 12.

12. Returns. Product (other than Instruments, which are covered under Section 21 below and SoftGenetics Software which is covered under Section 22 and in the Supplemental Terms in Appendix B-1 and Appendix B-2) may be eligible for return by Customer at CST’s discretion and in accordance with the requirements of this Section 12. For all returns, a return authorization must be obtained from CST’s Customer Service or the “**Technical Support Scientist**” of your local CST office or nearest distributor (listed at <https://www.cellsignal.com/about-us/cst-antibody-performance-guarantee>) (“**Return Authorization**”), and

Customer shall follow any other reasonable instructions provided by CST. CST will not accept returns, and no replacement or credit will be issued or invoice canceled, without a Return Authorization. If requested by CST, Customer shall make Product available for inspection by CST or its agent. Custom Orders are not eligible for return. Claims for Non-conforming Shipment must be made in writing to CST within ten (10) calendar days following receipt of Product and Product returned as set forth below in Sections 12(a) and 12(b) as applicable. Claims for Product that do not conform to the Limited Warranty set forth in Section 16 (“**Non-conforming Product**”) must be made, and Product returned, in accordance with the terms of the Limited Warranty of Section 16. If Customer does not accept these Terms, claims must be made in writing to CST within ten (10) calendar days following receipt of Product and Product returned as set forth below in this Section 12(c).

(a) In the case of error by CST in fulfilling an Order, return of Product of Non-conforming Shipment is at CST’s cost and CST at its sole discretion will replace the Product of Non-conforming Shipment or issue a full credit. Product of Non-conforming Shipment due to CST error must be returned within ten (10) days of receiving a Return Authorization in the original packaging, unopened and unused. This remedy is Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy and CST’s sole and exclusive liability for claims of Non-conforming Shipment due to CST error and is in lieu of all other remedies or claims for damages which Customer may have against CST.

(b) In the case of error by Customer in ordering Product, return of Non-conforming Shipment is at Customer’s cost and may be eligible for partial credit at CST’s sole discretion. CST does not issue full credit for returned Product of Non-conforming Shipment due to Customer error because Product is perishable and CST cannot be assured of the quality of returned Product. Partial credit is based on the invoiced price of returned Product less (i) a return charge in the amount of 10% of the invoiced price, and (ii) the original Delivery Charges. Certain Product as determined by CST may not be eligible for partial credit due to packing and storage requirements to maintain Product stability that cannot be assured during the return process, or the condition of the returned Product. Product of Non-conforming Shipment due to Customer error must be returned within ten (10) days of receiving a Return Authorization in the original packaging, unopened and unused. Customer is responsible for return shipping costs. This remedy is Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy and CST’s sole and exclusive liability for claims of Non-conforming Shipment due to Customer error and is in lieu of all other remedies or claims for damages which Customer may have against CST.

(c) In the case that Customer does not accept these Terms and Product is returned in accordance with this Section 12(c), CST will cancel the invoice for such Product, or if the applicable invoice has been paid by Customer, CST will issue a full refund. Product must be returned within ten (10) days of receiving a Return Authorization in the original packaging, unopened and unused. Customer is responsible for return shipping costs. This remedy is Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy and CST’s sole and exclusive liability for Product returned due to Customer disagreement with these Terms and is in lieu of all other remedies or claims for damages which Customer may have against CST.

13. Custom Product. CST in its sole discretion may accept or reject a request to manufacture Custom Product. Customer’s placement of an Order for Custom Product is Customer’s agreement, representation and warranty that (i) Customer has all necessary rights and authority to disclose and provide to CST all materials, information, designs, plans and specifications for such Custom Product (“**Custom Specifications**”) for use in manufacture of such Custom Product for Customer, (ii) Customer hereby grants to CST any necessary rights to manufacture such Custom Product, (iii) there are no defects or hazards, latent or otherwise, with respect to the Custom Specifications, (iv) CST’s receipt and use of Custom Specifications and manufacture of such Custom Product for Customer and/or sale of such Custom Product to Customer does not infringe or misappropriate any intellectual property right of a third party, and (v) the manufacture and sale of such Custom Product complies with all applicable laws and regulations. Customer is solely responsible for all Custom Specifications. If CST makes a suggestion with respect to the Custom Specifications at Customer’s request or otherwise, Customer remains

solely responsible for proper selection, application, processing and use of any CST suggestion to the Custom Specifications. CST in its sole discretion may accept or reject change requests submitted by Customer and Customer shall pay all incurred and additional costs of implementing any change requests including, without limitation, the cost of time and materials incurred prior to a change request, and the cost of fulfilling the change request.

14. Limited Use License and Use Restrictions. Product (excluding SoftGenetics Software) is sold, transferred and licensed for use by Customer for *in vitro* activities, animal studies in laboratory settings and INTERNAL RESEARCH ONLY. No other right or license is granted to Customer, explicitly, by implication, by estoppel or otherwise. Product is not submitted for regulatory review, validated for diagnostic, prophylactic, therapeutic, or clinical use, safety and effectiveness, or any another other specific use or application unless expressly stated in the Technical Data Sheet. Customer is solely responsible for proper selection, application, processing and use of Product (including incorporation of Product into other product or modification of Product), and for adopting safety precautions as may be necessary. Customer is solely responsible for complying with, and shall handle and use Product and the results of using Product in conformity with (1) good laboratory practice, (2) all applicable laws, regulations and governmental policies, and (3) any necessary approvals, permissions, authorizations and/or licenses as may be required for Customer's research and other intended uses, including any rights to use intellectual property rights of a third party.

As a material condition to CST providing its Product to Customer, Customer shall not, directly or indirectly, use the Product or its components (1) to modify Product or its components except for non-commercial *in vitro* INTERNAL RESEARCH USE (including animal studies in laboratory settings); (2) to provide a commercial service, or to provide commercially relevant information or data to a third party; (3) for diagnostic, prophylactic or therapeutic purposes; (4) for use on animals or humans for clinical diagnostic or drug purposes; (5) to attempt to reverse engineer, disassemble, or otherwise perform any compositional, structural, functional or other analyses directed to learning the methodology, components, formulae, sequence, processes, make-up, or production of any Product or any portion thereof; (6) for manufacturing; (7) for resale or transfer in any form to a third party; or (8) for any other commercial purpose. Any use of Product for diagnostic, prophylactic or therapeutic purposes, or any purchase of Product for resale (alone or as a component) or other commercial purpose, requires a separate license from CST. The license grant and use restrictions for the SoftGenetics Software are set forth in the Supplementary Terms.

15. Export Controls. Customer shall comply with all applicable laws of the Netherlands, regulations and rules.

16. Limited Warranty for Products Other Than Instruments and SoftGenetics Software. CST warrants each Product (excluding Instruments which are covered in Section 21 and SoftGenetics Software which is covered in the Supplementary Terms), will meet the specifications stated on the technical data sheet included with and covering the Product ("**Technical Data Sheet**") when used appropriately under normal conditions and as set forth in the CST Antibody Performance Guarantee found at <https://www.cellsignal.com/about-us/cst-antibody-performance-guarantee> ("**Limited Warranty**"). The Limited Warranty extends twelve (12) months after Product receipt ("**Warranty Period**"). If changes in the physical criteria of any Product are made, the description in the Technical Data Sheet provided with the Product will supersede the information contained in the CST Product catalog.

This Limited Warranty only covers issues caused by defects in material or workmanship when used under normal laboratory conditions. The Limited Warranty does not cover issues caused by any other reason, including but not limited to issues due to normal wear and tear, acts of God, misuse, limitations of technology, custom manufacture in accordance with Custom Specifications, neglect or accident caused by Customer, contact with improperly used or unapproved chemicals or environments, modification to the Product, or combination of Product with any other product unless expressly intended by the Technical Data Sheets.

CST agrees to replace Non-conforming Product free of charge or issue a credit of the invoiced price (exclusive of the original Delivery Charges) at CST's sole discretion. Customer shall notify CST in writing of any Non-conforming Product and provide the reason for rejection within the Warranty Period. Any claims not received within the Warranty Period are waived and released. Customer shall return the Non-conforming Product pursuant to Section 12, paragraph 1. This remedy is Customer's sole and exclusive remedy and CST's sole and exclusive liability for claims of Non-conforming Product. This remedy is in lieu of all other remedies or claims for damages, which Customer may have against CST. By entering into the agreement with CST Customer confirms that it did not rely on any other warranty or representation of CST than the warranty provided in this section 16 and Customer has taken the absence of any other warranty, representation or indemnity into account when entering into the agreement with CST.

THE LIMITED WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE. WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, PRODUCT IS SUPPLIED WITHOUT WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SUITABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, RESULTS OBTAINED THROUGH THE USE OF ANY PRODUCT, VALIDITY OF ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, WHETHER ISSUED OR PENDING, VALIDITY OF ANY THIRD PARTY LICENSE RIGHTS, OR THE ABSENCE OF LATENT OR OTHER DEFECTS WHETHER OR NOT DISCOVERABLE; WHETHER ARISING FROM A STATUTE OR OTHERWISE IN LAW OR FROM A COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE, ALL OF WHICH ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. CST'S LIMITED WARRANTY EXTENDS ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASING CUSTOMER AND CANNOT BE TRANSFERRED TO ANY OTHER PARTY. THE APPLICABILITY OF SECTIONS 7:17 THROUGH 7:22 OF THE DUTCH CIVIL CODE IS EXPLICITLY EXCLUDED.

17. Limitations on Remedies. IN NO EVENT WILL CST OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, INDIRECT OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, OR LOST PROFITS, REVENUE OR OPPORTUNITY, HOWEVER CAUSED, WHETHER FOR BREACH OR REPUDIATION OF CONTRACT, TORT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, NEGLIGENCE, OR OTHERWISE, WHETHER OR NOT CST WAS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS OR DAMAGES.

NOTWITHSTANDING THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 12, SECTION 16, 21 (e) and 22 WHICH APPLY TO THE SUPPLY OF PRODUCT, CST'S TOTAL LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER ARISING FROM OR IN RELATION TO THESE TERMS, AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES, OR PRODUCT, WHETHER ARISING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE WILL NOT EXCEED THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMER TO CST DURING THE TWELVE (12) MONTH PERIOD PRECEDING A CLAIM FOR THE APPLICABLE PRODUCT GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM. IN NO EVENT WILL CST BE LIABLE FOR THE COST OF PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS. IN NO EVENT WILL CST BE LIABLE WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCTS ARISING FROM USE OF PRODUCT THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH PUBLISHED SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PRODUCT.

ANY CST LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS AND RESTRICTIONS REFERRED TO IN THESE TERMS SHALL APPLY TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.

18. Indemnification. Customer shall hold harmless, indemnify and defend (at CST's request) CST for any and all damages, liabilities, costs and expenses (including any costs of litigation, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and any other costs and expenses), fines or losses in connection with any threatened or actual claims, actions, demands, investigations or suits, including, without limitation, claims or suits by third parties, arising out of any of the following: (a) Customer's negligent or willful acts, or those of its employees and/or agents, (b) repair or modification of Product by persons other than CST, (c) modification of Product or combination of Product with any other product, including, without limitation, modification or combination resulting in the actual or alleged infringement of any intellectual property rights of any third party, (d) Customer's selection, application, processing and use of Product, (e) CST's use of Custom Specifications for manufacture of Custom Product, including, without limitation, actual or alleged infringement of any intellectual property rights of any

third party, (f) from the manufacture, sale, transfer or use of Product produced by CST according to Customer's Custom Specifications, including, without limitation, actual or alleged infringement of any intellectual property rights of any third party, (g) any violations of export control laws by Customer, or (h) Customer's breach of any provision in an Agreement.

19. Confidentiality. "Confidential Information" means (i) SoftGenetics Software, Instrument Software and Documentation and (ii) any of CST's business information, specifications and all related writings, drawings, designs and similar works, or any other information which is disclosed by CST to Customer whether orally or in writing, or to which Customer is exposed in any form. Confidential Information shall not include information which: (i) was in the public domain at the time it was disclosed by CST to Customer other than as a result of Customer's (or any Representative's) violation of any confidentiality obligation to CST; or (ii) enters the public domain through sources independent of Customer and through no breach of this provision by Customer or any of its Representatives.

All Confidential Information is the exclusive property of CST, and CST retains all of its rights, title and interests. Customer agrees to use Confidential Information only to the extent necessary to perform under this Agreement. Customer shall not disclose or provide any Confidential Information to any third party and shall take all necessary measures to prevent any such disclosure or any unauthorized use by its employees, agents, contractors or consultants (collectively, "Representatives"). Upon request of CST, Customer shall return all Confidential Information to CST.

All provisions relating to confidentiality shall survive the termination of an Order or the Agreement.

20. Intellectual Property. Customer acknowledges that all intellectual property rights (patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret or otherwise) relating to Product and Technical Data Sheets, as between Customer and CST, are solely and exclusively owned by CST or its licensors. CST's sale or transfer of Product to Customer grants to Customer a limited non-transferable right (i) to use as authorized by these Terms the quantity of Product purchased under an Agreement, and (ii) to use the applicable Technical Data Sheet and content contained therein (e.g., protocols, validation data and images) for Customer's authorized use of the Product. Except as expressly permitted by these Terms sale or transfer of Product to Customer does not grant Customer any other license rights to CST's intellectual property, including, without limitation, no right to make or have made any Product or any portion thereof, and no right to reproduce, display, redistribute copies, create derivative works or otherwise use the Technical Data Sheets and content thereof. Any use of Product for diagnostic, prophylactic or therapeutic purposes, or any purchase of Product for resale (alone or as a component) or other commercial purpose, requires a separate license from CST. It is Customer's sole responsibility to secure any required intellectual property rights.

Certain Products are covered by one or more trademarks of CST and/or a third party as set forth at <https://www.cellsignal.com/legal/trademark-information> ("Trademark Information"). CST at its sole discretion may update from time-to-time the Trademark Information.

CST shall solely own all right, title and interest in and to any inventions (patentable or otherwise), discoveries, improvements, data, know-how or other results that are conceived, developed, discovered, reduced to practice, or generated by CST in performing under an Agreement and all intellectual property rights therein ("Inventions"). Customer hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to CST, from the moment of creation, all of its rights, title and interests in and to Inventions and shall assist CST, at CST's request and expense, in securing and recording CST's rights in Inventions.

21. Instruments, Instrument Software and Documentation.

(a) The terms set forth in this Section 21 apply only to the Instruments, Instrument Software and Documentation. In the event of a conflict between the terms set forth in this Section 21 and any of the other terms set forth in the Agreement, the terms set forth in this Section 21 shall prevail.

(b) License Grant. Subject to the terms set forth in these Terms, CST grants Customer a non-exclusive, non-transferable, royalty-free, revocable, perpetual license (without the right to grant sublicenses) to use the Instrument Software in object code only, solely in connection with the normal operation of the Instrument for Customer's internal research use only. Customer agrees to use the Instrument Software in accordance with the Documentation and all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. CST may terminate the license granted under this Section 21 (b) if Customer is in material breach of any of its obligations under the Agreement and fails to cure such breach within thirty (30) days of receipt of notice thereof from CST.

(c) Updates/Upgrades. While CST is not required to provide Customer with updates or upgrades to the Instrument Software, CST may, at its discretion, provide Customer with such updates or upgrades from time to time. The Agreement will govern any updates or upgrades provided by CST that replace and/or supplement the original Instrument Software, unless such update or upgrade is accompanied by a separate end user license agreement, in which case the terms of that end user license agreement will govern. If Customer decides not to download and use an upgrade or update provided by CST, Customer understands that (i) the warranty set forth in Section 21 (e) may, at CST's option become null and void and (ii) the Instrument Software could become unusable or unstable. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THE AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY, ALL UPGRADES AND UPDATES TO THE INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS".

(d) Intellectual Property/Restrictions of Use. Customer acknowledges and agrees that, as between Customer and CST, CST is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in the Instrument Software and Documentation (including all intellectual property rights therein) and that no rights are granted by CST to such Instrument Software or Documentation or to intellectual property rights therein, except as expressly provided in the Agreement. Customer shall not, nor shall it permit any third party to: (i) use, copy, modify, translate or adapt the Instrument Software or Documentation other than as expressly permitted by the Agreement; (ii) rent, lease, share, disclose or transfer the Instrument Software, provide it on a subscription basis, or use it in connection with a service bureau or other configuration whereby any third party may use the Instrument Software, (iii) create any derivative works of or based on the Instrument Software or Documentation; (iv) reverse-engineer, decompile, disassemble or otherwise attempt to discern the source code of the Instrument Software; (v) remove, relocate, alter or obscure any trademark, copyright or other proprietary or restrictive marking or legend on the Instrument Software or Documentation or any copies thereof; or (vi) use, provide or disclose the Instrument Software in violation of any applicable laws, orders or regulations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, decompiling the Instrument Software is permitted solely to the extent the laws of Customer's jurisdiction give Customer the right to do so to obtain information necessary to render the Instrument Software interoperable with other software; provided however that Customer must first request such information from CST and CST may, in its sole discretion, either provide information to Customer or impose reasonable conditions, including a reasonable fee, on such use of the Instrument Software to ensure that CST's or its licensors' proprietary rights in the Instrument Software are protected. Customer acknowledges and agrees that the immediately preceding sentence may not be applicable to third-party Instrument Software that is subject to a third party license, depending on the terms of such third-party license.

(e) Warranties/Out of Warranty Repairs.

(i) CST warrants solely to the Customer who purchases the Instrument from CST or its authorized distributor that for (i) the warranty period specified in the applicable Quote (or if no warranty period is specified, for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of delivery) or (ii) or such other minimum period as may be required by applicable law ("Instrument Warranty Period"), the Instrument (excluding the Instrument Software) will be free from defects in materials and workmanship when used in accordance with the Agreement.

(ii) Sole Remedies. Customer's sole remedy and CST's exclusive liability for a breach of the limited warranty set forth in Section 21 (e)(i) shall be, at CST's option, the repair or replacement of the non-conforming Instrument.

Any claims not received within the Instrument Warranty Period are waived and released. Prior to returning an Instrument, Customer must contact CST's technical support department. (Customer may be required to provide proof of date of purchase). CST's technical support department will attempt to troubleshoot and resolve any non-conformities reported by Customer during the Instrument Warranty Period. If the problems cannot be resolved by CST's technical support department, CST or its designee will issue a return authorization number. No Instruments will be accepted for return without the return authorization number. Customer will be responsible for repackaging the Instrument in a manner that fully protects it from damage during shipping and arranging for shipping to the location designated by CST. CST or its designee will provide a courier shipping account number that Customer may use to ship the Instrument to such location.

(iii) Exclusions. The limited warranty set forth in Section 21 (e)(i) and the repair warranty set forth in Section 21 (e)(v) shall be void if (i) the Instrument Software or Instrument is modified, repaired or reworked by anyone other than CST's authorized personnel; (ii) the battery is removed from the Instrument by anyone other than CST's authorized personnel; or (iii) the Instrument is subjected to abnormal stress, physical abuse, fraud, tampering, misuse, stress, improper power supply or electrical connection, power surges or fluctuations, extreme heat or cold, corrosive environments, neglect, or liquid contact. The limited warranty shall not apply in the event any non-conformity arises from (i) usage of the Instrument and/or Instrument Software outside of CST's instructions or in violation of safety warnings, or any other use of the Instrument or Instrument Software in any unlawful, improper or inappropriate manner or for any unlawful, improper or inappropriate purpose; (ii) the negligence or intentional misconduct of any user of the Instrument or Instrument Software; or (iii) flood, earthquake, or any other natural disaster. The limited warranty does not apply to cosmetic damage (including but not limited to scratches, dents or breakage) or to damage caused by normal wear and tear or by accident. For clarity, the limited warranty set forth in Section 21 (e) does not apply to any upgrades, updates enhancements or modifications to the Instrument Software that may be provided by CST after the initial delivery of the Instrument.

(iv) Extended Warranty. In some cases, Customer may have the option to purchase an extended warranty for the Instrument.

(f) WARRANTY DISCLAIMERS

EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN SECTION 21 (e) ABOVE, THE INSTRUMENT, INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE, DOCUMENTATION AND ANY REPAIR SERVICES ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" AND CST DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE INSTRUMENT, INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE, DOCUMENTATION AND REPAIR SERVICES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE; ANY WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, TITLE OR SECURITY; ANY WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, USAGE OR TRADE PRACTICE; OR ANY REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE RELIABILITY, EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF THE INSTRUMENT, INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE, DOCUMENTATION OR REPAIR SERVICES.

CST DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE WILL BE FREE FROM VIRUS OR MALWARE ATTACK.

CST DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE FUNCTIONS CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE WILL MEET CUSTOMER'S REQUIREMENTS, OR THAT CUSTOMER'S USE OF OR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE AND RELATED INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE, OR THAT DEFECTS IN THE INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE WILL BE CORRECTED, OR THAT CUSTOMER'S USE OF THE INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION WILL GENERATE ACCURATE, RELIABLE, TIMELY RESULTS, INFORMATION, MATERIAL OR DATA.

CUSTOMER'S USE OF THE INSTRUMENT, INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION IS AT CUSTOMER'S OWN RISK AND DISCRETION. CUSTOMER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR (AND CST DISCLAIMS) ANY AND ALL LOSS, LIABILITY OR DAMAGES, INCLUDING TO CUSTOMER'S ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, COMPUTERS OR OTHER PERIPHERALS CONNECTED TO THE INSTRUMENT OR INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE RESULTING FROM CUSTOMER'S MISUSE OF THE INSTRUMENT OR INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE. CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ANY SAFETY WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS THAT ACCOMPANY THE INSTRUMENT.

CST IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR (I) CUSTOMER'S FAILURE TO FOLLOW SAFETY WARNINGS, PRECAUTIONS OR OTHER INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED WITH THE INSTRUMENT AND/OR INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE; (II) CUSTOMER'S NEGLIGENCE IN USE OF THE INSTRUMENT AND/OR INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE; OR (III) CUSTOMER'S INTENTIONAL MISUSE OF THE INSTRUMENT OR INSTRUMENT SOFTWARE.

(g) Indemnification. Customer shall indemnify and hold CST harmless from and against all damages, liabilities, costs and expenses in connection with any threatened or actual claims (including any costs of litigation, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and any other costs and expenses), actions, demands, investigations or suits by third parties arising out of (i) a breach by Customer of the terms of the Agreement; (ii) any use of the Instrument and/or Instrument Software by Customer, its employees, contractors or agents outside of CST's instructions or in violation of safety warnings; or (iii) any other use of the Instrument and/or Instrument Software by Customer or its employees, contractors or agents, in an unlawful, improper or inappropriate manner or for any unlawful, improper or inappropriate purpose.

22. Softgenetics Software. The terms set forth in this Section 22 apply only to the Softgenetics Software. In the event of a conflict between the terms set forth in this Section 22 and any of the other terms set forth in the Agreement, the terms set forth in this Section 22 shall prevail.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN APPENDIX B-1 AND APPENDIX B-2 THE SOFTGENETICS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND CST DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WITH RESPECT TO SUCH SOFTGENETICS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS, INTEGRATION, OR SATISFACTORY QUALITY. The provisions of this disclaimer shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

23. Acknowledgement. Customer shall acknowledge the source of Product as scientifically appropriate in any academic or scientific publications.

24. Force Majeure. CST shall not be liable for any failure to perform under any Agreement when such failure is due to circumstances beyond its control. Circumstances beyond the control of CST include, but are not limited to, acts of God, revolution, malfunctions in a (telecommunications) network or connection or communication systems and/or the unavailability at any time of the website or transport problems, traffic restrictions, governmental action, accidents, labor trouble, and inability to obtain materials, equipment or transportation and any and all circumstances that CST either could not have foreseen or over which it has no influence or are beyond CST's reasonable control and on the grounds of which, if it had been aware of such circumstances at the time of the contracting of the agreement, it would not have contracted the agreement or would not have done so on the same terms and conditions.

25. Waiver. No oral statements, recommendations and assistance given by a Technical Support Scientist or other CST representative or authorized distributor of CST to Customer or its representatives in connection with the manufacture, supply or use of Product constitute a waiver by CST of any of the provisions hereof, or affect

CST's liability herein. CST's failure to exercise any rights under any Agreement is not a waiver of its rights to damages for Customer's breach of contract and is not a waiver of any subsequent breach.

26. Governing Law, Forum, Venue and Consent to Jurisdiction. The Agreement, these Terms, the purchase, sale and transfer of Product, and any dispute or controversy relating to any Agreement are governed and construed according to the laws of the Netherlands, without regard to provisions on the conflict of laws. The United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods does not apply to the aforementioned.

Customer shall submit any disputes and cause of action arising out of or relating to these Terms or any Agreement, or to Product received from CST, its affiliates and its distributors to the competent court of The Hague, the Netherlands. Customer hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction (including personal jurisdiction) of the state and federal courts in the Netherlands to resolve any dispute or controversy with CST, its affiliates or its distributors arising out of or relating to these Terms or any Agreement, or to Product purchased from CST. Customer agrees not to raise any objection at any time to *forum non conveniens* and irrevocably waives the right to object to the jurisdiction of the state and federal courts of the Netherlands.

Any cause of action brought by Customer arising out of or relating to these Terms or any Agreement, or to Product received from CST, its affiliates and its distributors must be brought within one year after such cause of action arose. Actions not commenced by Customer within one year are permanently barred. This paragraph survives expiration or termination of any Agreement.

27. Miscellaneous. All provisions of these Terms regarding warranty, confidential information, indemnification, liability, governing law, forum, venue, jurisdiction, and any other provisions that survive by their terms will survive any termination or expiration of any Agreement pursuant to their terms. If any provision or portion thereof of these Terms or any Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the same will not invalidate any other portion of these Terms or any Agreement, and these Terms or any Agreement will be construed as if such provision or portion thereof had never been contained in these Terms or the Agreement. Customer and CST are independent contractors under these Terms and any Agreement. Customer may not assign, including by operation of law, its obligations under these Terms or any Agreement without CST's prior written consent. In so far as not provided otherwise in this Terms and Conditions English language words used in this Terms and Conditions intend to describe Dutch legal concepts only and the consequences of the use of those words in English law or any other foreign law shall be disregarded. References to any Dutch legal concept shall, in respect of any jurisdiction other than the Netherlands, be deemed to include the concept, which in that jurisdiction most closely approximates the Dutch legal concept.

APPENDIX B-1

SoftGenetics End User License Agreement For GeneMarker®, JelMarker® and Mutation Surveyor®

NOTICE TO USER: PLEASE READ THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. BY DOWNLOADING, INSTALLING, OR USING ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THE SOFTWARE YOU ACCEPT ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

CLICKING ON THE "ACCEPT," OR "I AGREE," BUTTON IS THE SAME AS SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU ARE INSTALLING THIS SOFTWARE FOR ANOTHER USER, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ULTIMATE END USER HAS READ AND AGREED TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU ARE INSTALLING THIS SOFTWARE FOR AN ORGANIZATION, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE ORGANIZATION TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF AN ORGANIZATION USES THIS SOFTWARE, THE ORGANIZATION AGREES TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO ANY OF THE TERMS CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT, DO NOT DOWNLOAD, INSTALL, OR USE THIS SOFTWARE.

1. Definitions. "Software" means (a) all of the contents of the files (delivered electronically or on physical media), disk(s), CD-ROM(s) or other media with which this Agreement is provided, including but not limited to (i) SoftGenetics's or third party computer information, data, or software; (ii) related explanatory written materials or files ("Documentation"); and (iii) fonts and other output mechanisms; and (b) upgrades, modified versions, updates, additions, and future copies of the Software, if any, licensed to you by SoftGenetics (collectively, "Updates").

2. "Use" or "Using" means to access, install, download, copy or otherwise benefit from using the functionality of the Software.

3. "Permitted Number" means one (1) unless otherwise indicated under a valid license (e.g. volume license) granted by SoftGenetics.

4. "Computer" means a virtual machine or a physical electronic device that accepts information in digital or similar form and manipulates it for a specific result based on a sequence of instructions.

5. "SoftGenetics" means SoftGenetics, LLC State College, PA 16803

6. Software License. As long as you comply with the terms of this End User License Agreement (the "Agreement") and pay all license fees for the Software, SoftGenetics grants to you a non-exclusive license to Use the Software for the purposes described in the Documentation. Some third party materials included in the Software may be subject to other terms and conditions, which are typically found in a "Read Me" file located near such materials.

6.1. General Use. You may install and Use a copy of the Software on your compatible computer. You may also use the Software on a computer file server provided concurrent use does not exceed the Permitted Number. No other network use is permitted, including but not limited to, using the Software either directly or through commands, data or instructions from or to a computer not part of your internal network, for internet or web hosting services or by any user not licensed to use a copy of the Software through a valid license from SoftGenetics.

6.2. Distribution. This license does not give you the right to distribute or sublicense the Software to others. A separate agreement with SoftGenetics is required for any distribution or sublicensing of the Software.

6.3. Backup Copy. You may make one backup copy of the Software, provided your backup copy is not installed or used on any Computer other than for archival purposes. You may not transfer the rights to a backup copy unless you transfer all rights in the Software to subsequent authorized user.

6.4. Home Use. You, as the primary user of the computer on which the Software is installed, may also install the Software on one of your home computers. However, the Software may not be used on your home computer at the same time the Software is being used on any other computer.

6.5. Research Use Only. User acknowledges and agrees that the Software is licensed by SoftGenetics for research use only. Any violation of this restriction on use shall constitute a breach of this Agreement. User assumes all risk for use of the Software. User further acknowledges that User is responsible for validating the Software for use in User's intended applications. Due to the nature of computers, software, operating systems and installation procedures, SoftGenetics cannot accept any liability or responsibility for validation of the Software in any of User's applications.

7. Intellectual Property Rights. The Software and any copies that you are authorized by SoftGenetics to make are the intellectual property of and are owned by SoftGenetics and its suppliers. The structure, organization and code of the Software are the valuable trade secrets and confidential information of SoftGenetics and its suppliers. The Software is protected by copyright, including without limitation by United States Copyright Law, international treaty provisions and applicable laws in the country in which it is being used. You may not copy the Software, except as set forth in this Agreement ("Software License"). Any copies that you are permitted to make pursuant to this Agreement must contain the same copyright and other proprietary notices that appear on or in the Software. You also agree not to (a) modify, adapt, translate, or create derivative works based on the Software, or (b) reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble or otherwise attempt to discover the source code of the Software except to the extent that (i) you may be expressly permitted to decompile under applicable law, (ii) it is essential to do so in order to achieve operability of the Software with another software program, and (iii) you have first requested SoftGenetics to provide the information necessary to achieve such operability and SoftGenetics has not made such information available. SoftGenetics may impose reasonable conditions and request a reasonable fee before providing such information. Any information supplied by SoftGenetics or obtained by you, as permitted hereunder, may only be used by you for the purpose described herein and may not be disclosed to any third party or used to create any software which is substantially similar to or performs the same function(s) as the Software. Requests for information should be directed to SoftGenetics.

8. Trademarks shall be used in accordance with accepted trademark practice, including identification of trademarks owners' names. Trademarks can only be used to identify printed output produced by the Software and such use of any trademark does not give you any rights of ownership in that trademark. SoftGenetics and other owners of any trademarks contained in the Software reserve all rights to limit and/or condition use of any of their trademarks.

9. Except as expressly stated above, this Agreement does not grant you any intellectual property rights in the Software.

Indemnity. You agree to hold harmless, indemnify and defend SoftGenetics, its officers, directors, employees, agents, and affiliates from and against any claims, demands, losses, damages, fines and expenses (including attorney's fees and costs) arising out of your use of the Software, any instrument on which the Software is operating, and related Documentation. Without limiting the foregoing, you also agree to hold harmless, indemnify and defend SoftGenetics, its officers, directors, employees, agents, and affiliates from and against

any matters relating to any claims that you have (i) viewed, downloaded, encoded, compressed, copied or transmitted any materials (other than materials provided by SoftGenetics) in connection with use of the Software or any instrument on which the Software is operating in violation of another party's rights or in violation of any law.

10. Transfer. You may not rent, lease, sublicense or transfer your rights in the Software, or authorize all or any portion of the Software to be copied onto another user's Computer except as may be expressly permitted herein. You may, however, transfer all your rights to Use the Software to another person or legal entity provided that: (a) you also transfer this Agreement, any instrument on which the Software operates, the Software and all other software or hardware bundled or pre-installed with the Software, including all copies, Updates and prior versions, and all copies of font or other output software converted into other formats, to such person or entity; (b) you retain no copies, including backups and copies stored on a Computer; and (c) the receiving party accepts the terms and conditions of this Agreement and any other terms and conditions upon which you legally purchased a valid license to the Software. Notwithstanding the foregoing, you may not transfer education, pre-release, or not-for-resale copies of the Software.

11. Multiple Environment Software / Multiple Language Software / Dual Media Software / Multiple Copies/ Bundles / Updates. If the Software supports multiple platforms or languages, if you receive the Software on multiple media, if you otherwise receive multiple copies of the Software, or if you received the Software bundled with other software or with an instrument, the total number of your Computers on which all versions of the Software are installed may not exceed the Permitted Number. You may not rent, lease, sublicense, lend or transfer any versions or copies of such Software you do not Use. If the Software is an Update to a previous version of the Software, you must possess a valid license to such previous version in order to Use the Update. You may continue to use the previous version of the Software on your Computer after you receive the Update to assist you in the transition to the Update, provided that: the Update and the previous version are installed on the same Computer; the previous version or copies thereof are not transferred to another party or Computer unless all copies of the Update are also transferred to such party or Computer; and you acknowledge that any obligation SoftGenetics may have to support the previous version of the Software may be ended upon availability of the Update.

12. If the Software is used to connect with or download information from any other software program, system, or database, you agree that SoftGenetics does not control the features, operations, or information practices of any third party websites, computer systems, or databases.

13. LIMITED WARRANTY. SoftGenetics warrants to the person or entity that purchases a license for the Software for use pursuant to the terms of this license that the Software will perform substantially in accordance with the Documentation for a period of ninety (90) days following receipt of the Software when used on the recommended hardware configuration. Any non-substantial variation of performance from the Documentation does not establish a warranty right. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO UPDATES, SOFTWARE CONVERTED INTO OTHER FORMATS, PRE-RELEASE (BETA), TRYOUT, PRODUCT SAMPLER, OR NOT-FOR-RESALE (NFR) COPIES OF THE SOFTWARE. To make a warranty claim, you must return the Software to the location where you obtained it along with proof of purchase within such ninety (90) day period. If the Software does not perform substantially in accordance with the Documentation, the entire liability of SoftGenetics and your exclusive remedy shall be limited to either, at SoftGenetics option: (1) the replacement of the Software, or (2) the refund of the license fee you paid for the Software. THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION GIVES YOU

SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY HAVE ADDITIONAL RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION.

14. **DISCLAIMER.** THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTY STATES THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES FOR SOFTGENETICS'S OR ITS SUPPLIER'S BREACH OF WARRANTY. SOFTGENETICS AND ITS SUPPLIERS DO NOT AND CANNOT WARRANT THE PERFORMANCE, MERCHANTABILITY OR RESULTS YOU MAY OBTAIN BY USING THE SOFTWARE. EXCEPT FOR THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTY, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT SOFTGENETICS HAS MADE NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES TO YOU REGARDING THE SOFTWARE AND THAT THE SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED TO YOU "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY OTHER KIND. SOFTGENETICS SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THE SOFTWARE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY QUALITY, NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS, INTEGRATION, OR SATISFACTORY QUALITY. SOFTGENETICS AND ITS SUPPLIERS MAKE NO OTHER WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR TERMS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHETHER BY STATUTE, COMMON LAW, CUSTOM, USAGE OR OTHERWISE AS TO ANY OTHER MATTERS. The provisions of this disclaimer shall survive the termination of this Agreement, howsoever caused, but this shall not imply or create any continued right to Use the Software after termination of this Agreement.

15. **LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.** IN NO EVENT WILL SOFTGENETICS OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY LOSS OF USE, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, DAMAGES, CLAIMS OR COSTS WHATSOEVER OR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, OR ANY LOST PROFITS OR LOST SAVINGS, EVEN IF A SOFTGENETICS REPRESENTATIVE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS, DAMAGES, CLAIMS OR COSTS, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY ANY THIRD PARTY. THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS APPLY TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW IN YOUR JURISDICTION. SOFTGENETICS'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY AND THAT OF ITS SUPPLIERS UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS LICENSE, IF ANY. SoftGenetics is acting on behalf of its suppliers for the purpose of disclaiming, excluding and/or limiting obligations, warranties and liability as provided in this Agreement, but in no other respects and for no other purpose.

16. **Export Rules.** You agree that the Software will not be shipped, transferred or exported into any country or used in any manner prohibited by the United States Export Administration Act or any other export laws, restrictions or regulations (collectively the "Export Laws"). In addition, if the Software is identified as export controlled items under the Export Laws, you represent and warrant that you are not a citizen, or otherwise located within, an embargoed nation (including without limitation Iran Iraq, Syria, Sudan, Libya, Cuba, North Korea, Serbia and Crimea) and that you are not otherwise prohibited under the Export Laws from receiving the Software. All rights to Use the Software are granted on condition that such rights are forfeited if you fail to comply with the terms of this Agreement.

17. **Governing Law.** This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws in force in the State of Pennsylvania, United States of America.

18. **General Provisions.** This is the entire agreement between you and SoftGenetics regarding the license of the Software, and it supersedes any prior representations, discussions, undertakings, communications, or

advertising related to the Software. This Agreement may only be modified by a writing executed by an authorized officer of SoftGenetics, except that Updates may be licensed to you by SoftGenetics with additional or different terms. SoftGenetics may assign this Agreement to an affiliate or any other third party at SoftGenetics's sole discretion.

**SoftGenetics End User License Agreement NextGENe,
ChimerMarker and Geneticist Assistant software programs**

NOTICE TO USER: PLEASE READ THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. BY DOWNLOADING, INSTALLING, OR USING ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THE SOFTWARE YOU ACCEPT ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

CLICKING ON THE "ACCEPT," OR "I AGREE," BUTTON IS THE SAME AS SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU ARE INSTALLING THIS SOFTWARE FOR ANOTHER USER, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ULTIMATE END USER HAS READ AND AGREED TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU ARE INSTALLING THIS SOFTWARE FOR AN ORGANIZATION, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE ORGANIZATION TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF AN ORGANIZATION USES THIS SOFTWARE, THE ORGANIZATION AGREES TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO ANY OF THE TERMS CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT, DO NOT DOWNLOAD, INSTALL, OR USE THIS SOFTWARE.

1. Definitions.

1.1. "Software" means (a) all of the contents of the files (delivered electronically or on physical media), disk(s), CD-ROM(s) or other media with which this Agreement is provided, including but not limited to (i) SoftGenetics's or third party computer information, data, or software; (ii) related explanatory written materials or files ("Documentation"); and (iii) fonts and other output mechanisms; and (b) upgrades, modified versions, updates, additions, and future copies of the Software, if any, licensed to you by SoftGenetics (collectively, "Updates").

1.2. "Use" or "Using" means to access, install, download, copy or otherwise benefit from using the functionality of the Software.

1.3. "Permitted Number" means one (1) unless otherwise indicated under a valid license (e.g. volume license) granted by SoftGenetics.

1.4. "Computer" means a virtual machine or a physical electronic device that accepts information in digital or similar form and manipulates it for a specific result based on a sequence of instructions.

1.5. "SoftGenetics" means SoftGenetics, LLC State College, PA 16803.

2. Software License. As long as you comply with the terms of this End User License Agreement (the "Agreement") and pay all license fees for the Software, SoftGenetics grants to you a non-exclusive license to Use the Software for the purposes described in the Documentation for the period of your subscription. At the end of your subscription period, this Software License automatically terminates unless renewed by payment of the appropriate license fees for an additional subscription period. Some third party materials included in the

Software may be subject to other terms and conditions, which are typically found in a "Read Me" file located near such materials.

3. General Use. You may install and Use a copy of the Software on your compatible computer. You may also use the Software on a computer file server provided concurrent use does not exceed the Permitted Number. No other network use is permitted, including but not limited to, using the Software either directly or through commands, data or instructions from or to a computer not part of your internal network, for internet or web hosting services or by any user not licensed to use a copy of the Software through a valid license from SoftGenetics.

4. Distribution. This license does not give you the right to distribute or sublicense the Software to others. A separate agreement with SoftGenetics is required for any distribution or sublicensing of the Software.

5. Backup Copy. You may make one backup copy of the Software, provided your backup copy is not installed or used on any Computer other than for archival purposes. You may not transfer the rights to a backup copy unless you transfer all rights in the Software to subsequent authorized user.

6. Home Use. You, as the primary user of the computer on which the Software is installed, may also install the Software on one of your home computers. However, the Software may not be used on your home computer at the same time the Software is being used on any other computer.

7. Research Use Only. User acknowledges and agrees that the Software is licensed by SoftGenetics for research use only. Any violation of this restriction on use shall constitute a breach of this Agreement. User assumes all risk for use of the Software. User further acknowledges that User is responsible for validating the Software for use in User's intended applications. Due to the nature of computers, software, operating systems and installation procedures, SoftGenetics cannot accept any liability or responsibility for validation of the Software in any of User's applications.

8. Intellectual Property Rights. The Software and any copies that you are authorized by SoftGenetics to make are the intellectual property of and are owned by SoftGenetics and its suppliers. The structure, organization and code of the Software are the valuable trade secrets and confidential information of SoftGenetics and its suppliers. The Software is protected by copyright, including without limitation by United States Copyright Law, international treaty provisions and applicable laws in the country in which it is being used. You may not copy the Software, except as set forth in this Agreement ("Software License"). Any copies that you are permitted to make pursuant to this Agreement must contain the same copyright and other proprietary notices that appear on or in the Software. You also agree not to (a) modify, adapt, translate, or create derivative works based on the Software, or (b) reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble or otherwise attempt to discover the source code of the Software except to the extent that (i) you may be expressly permitted to decompile under applicable law, (ii) it is essential to do so in order to achieve operability of the Software with another software program, and (iii) you have first requested SoftGenetics to provide the information necessary to achieve such operability and SoftGenetics has not made such information available. SoftGenetics may impose reasonable conditions and request a reasonable fee before providing such information. Any information supplied by SoftGenetics or obtained by you, as permitted hereunder, may only be used by you for the purpose described herein and may not be disclosed to any third party or used to create any software which is

substantially similar to or performs the same function(s) as the Software. Requests for information should be directed to SoftGenetics.

9. Trademarks. Trademarks shall be used in accordance with accepted trademark practice, including identification of trademarks owners' names. Trademarks can only be used to identify printed output produced by the Software and such use of any trademark does not give you any rights of ownership in that trademark. SoftGenetics and other owners of any trademarks contained in the Software reserve all rights to limit and/or condition use of any of their trademarks.

10. Reservation. Except as expressly stated above, this Agreement does not grant you any intellectual property rights in the Software.

11. Indemnity. You agree to hold harmless, indemnify and defend SoftGenetics, its officers, directors, employees, agents, and affiliates from and against any claims, demands, losses, damages, fines and expenses (including attorney's fees and costs) arising out of your use of the Software, any instrument on which the Software is operating, and related Documentation. Without limiting the foregoing, you also agree to hold harmless, indemnify and defend SoftGenetics, its officers, directors, employees, agents, and affiliates from and against any matters relating to any claims that you have (i) viewed, downloaded, encoded, compressed, copied or transmitted any materials (other than materials provided by SoftGenetics) in connection with use of the Software or any instrument on which the Software is operating in violation of another party's rights or in violation of any law.

12. Transfer. You may not rent, lease, sublicense or transfer your rights in the Software, or authorize all or any portion of the Software to be copied onto another user's Computer except as may be expressly permitted herein. You may, however, transfer all your rights to Use the Software to another person or legal entity provided that: (a) you also transfer this Agreement, any instrument on which the Software operates, the Software and all other software or hardware bundled or pre-installed with the Software, including all copies, Updates and prior versions, and all copies of font or other output software converted into other formats, to such person or entity; (b) you retain no copies, including backups and copies stored on a Computer; and (c) the receiving party accepts the terms and conditions of this Agreement and any other terms and conditions upon which you legally purchased a valid license to the Software. Notwithstanding the foregoing, you may not transfer education, pre-release, or not-for-resale copies of the Software.

13. Multiple Environment Software / Multiple Language Software / Dual Media Software / Multiple Copies/ Bundles / Updates. If the Software supports multiple platforms or languages, if you receive the Software on multiple media, if you otherwise receive multiple copies of the Software, or if you received the Software bundled with other software or with an instrument, the total number of your Computers on which all versions of the Software are installed may not exceed the Permitted Number. You may not rent, lease, sublicense, lend or transfer any versions or copies of such Software you do not Use. If the Software is an Update to a previous version of the Software, you must possess a valid license to such previous version in order to Use the Update. You may continue to use the previous version of the Software on your Computer after you receive the Update to assist you in the transition to the Update, provided that: the Update and the previous version are installed on the same Computer; the previous version or copies thereof are not transferred to another party or Computer unless all copies of the Update are also transferred to such party or Computer; and you acknowledge that any

obligation SoftGenetics may have to support the previous version of the Software may be ended upon availability of the Update.

14. Third Parties. If the Software is used to connect with or download information from any other software program, system, or database, you agree that SoftGenetics does not control the features, operations, or information practices of any third party websites, computer systems, or databases.

15. LIMITED WARRANTY. SoftGenetics warrants to the person or entity that purchases a license for the Software for use pursuant to the terms of this license that the Software will perform substantially in accordance with the Documentation for a period of ninety (90) days following receipt of the Software when used on the recommended hardware configuration. Any non-substantial variation of performance from the Documentation does not establish a warranty right. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO UPDATES, SOFTWARE CONVERTED INTO OTHER FORMATS, PRE-RELEASE (BETA), TRYOUT, PRODUCT SAMPLER, OR NOT-FOR-RESALE (NFR) COPIES OF THE SOFTWARE. To make a warranty claim, you must return the Software to the location where you obtained it along with proof of purchase within such ninety (90) day period. If the Software does not perform substantially in accordance with the Documentation, the entire liability of SoftGenetics and your exclusive remedy shall be limited to either, at SoftGenetics option: (1) the replacement of the Software, or (2) the refund of the license fee you paid for the Software. THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY HAVE ADDITIONAL RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION.

16. DISCLAIMER. THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTY STATES THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES FOR SOFTGENETICS'S OR ITS SUPPLIER'S BREACH OF WARRANTY. SOFTGENETICS AND ITS SUPPLIERS DO NOT AND CANNOT WARRANT THE PERFORMANCE, MERCHANTABILITY OR RESULTS YOU MAY OBTAIN BY USING THE SOFTWARE. EXCEPT FOR THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTY, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT SOFTGENETICS HAS MADE NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES TO YOU REGARDING THE SOFTWARE AND THAT THE SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED TO YOU "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY OTHER KIND. SOFTGENETICS SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THE SOFTWARE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS, INTEGRATION, OR SATISFACTORY QUALITY. SOFTGENETICS AND ITS SUPPLIERS MAKE NO OTHER WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR TERMS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHETHER BY STATUTE, COMMON LAW, CUSTOM, USAGE OR OTHERWISE AS TO ANY OTHER MATTERS. The provisions of this disclaimer shall survive the termination of this Agreement, howsoever caused, but this shall not imply or create any continued right to Use the Software after termination of this Agreement.

17. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN NO EVENT WILL SOFTGENETICS OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY LOSS OF USE, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, DAMAGES, CLAIMS OR COSTS WHATSOEVER OR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, OR ANY LOST PROFITS OR LOST SAVINGS, EVEN IF A SOFTGENETICS REPRESENTATIVE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS, DAMAGES, CLAIMS OR COSTS, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY ANY THIRD PARTY. THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS APPLY TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW IN YOUR JURISDICTION. SOFTGENETICS'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY AND THAT OF ITS SUPPLIERS UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS LICENSE, IF ANY. SoftGenetics is acting on behalf of its suppliers for the purpose of

disclaiming, excluding and/or limiting obligations, warranties and liability as provided in this Agreement, but in no other respects and for no other purpose.

18. Export Rules. You agree that the Software will not be shipped, transferred or exported into any country or used in any manner prohibited by the United States Export Administration Act or any other export laws, restrictions or regulations (collectively the "Export Laws"). In addition, if the Software is identified as export controlled items under the Export Laws, you represent and warrant that you are not a citizen, or otherwise located within, an embargoed nation (including without limitation Iran Iraq, Syria, Sudan, Libya, Cuba, North Korea, Serbia and Crimea) and that you are not otherwise prohibited under the Export Laws from receiving the Software. All rights to Use the Software are granted on condition that such rights are forfeited if you fail to comply with the terms of this Agreement.

19. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws in force in the State of Pennsylvania, United States of America.

20. General Provisions. This is the entire agreement between you and SoftGenetics regarding the license of the Software, and it supersedes any prior representations, discussions, undertakings, communications, or advertising related to the Software. This Agreement may only be modified by a writing executed by an authorized officer of SoftGenetics, except that Updates may be licensed to you by SoftGenetics with additional or different terms. SoftGenetics may assign this Agreement to an affiliate or any other third party at SoftGenetics's sole discretion.